SINGLE-SWITCH WIRIN

WIRING REQUIREMENTS
Attach using wirenuts, strip insulation 5/8in. (16mm).

WARNING — SHOCK HAZARD

Turn OFF the power to the branch circuit for the device and lighting fixture at the service panei. All

wiring connections must be made with the power OFF to avoid personal injury and damage to the
device. This device is intended for installation in accordance with the National Electric Code and Joca/

CYCLE LED

jations in the United States or the Canadian Efectrical Code and jocal regulations in Canada. If. = . ) : )
;ergtlis'ffr?éf uniorg,foertablz :;;ggt pirfg/r-]rim/;,;ms%/tc»a t/gn,ecaor;vsu‘/)tc : C;Sg/tlf/icllog/;éntr/cfgs eyl UL specifies the tightening torque for the screws is 12ibf-in (14Kgf-cm). Tth?: LE_Ddbelcgw the dimmer acts as a guide light or
status Inqaicator.
How to cycle through options:
gm- [ —_— 1. Press pairing button for five seconds
ff- REMOVE SINGLE-POLE SWITCH 1 2, _Prg§s Lth tplreehtimbels and down one time quickly -
Indicator tlashes blue
r WAVE @ 3. Push the top paddle:
Z 1. Shut off power to Out to light (load) T A. Once for LED ON when the load is OFF -
the circuit at the T \\\\ illuminates orange to confirm
circuit breaker or é | 1 \\\\\\\ B. Twice for LED ON when the load is ON -
fuse box. : i \& illuminates yellow to confirm
. - “‘w‘;‘\‘\ H X C. Three times for always OFF - illuminates
I n -Wa IMPORTANT! Verify Eo | Q‘J“‘\\‘HH‘ pink to confirm
poger Zo ?W/tch box gy - (U011} A LINE D. Four times for always ON - illuminates
is OFF before purple to confirm
s ma rt continuing. g H /// 4. Press menu button once to save - indicator
- = 7 flashes green twice
Dimmer > e S B)=lLOAD
wallplate. ==l '
3. Remove the == : CHANGE LED INDICATOR COLOR
switch mounting o | g
SCrews. D | 1 D D NEUTRAL //// The LED indicator color can be changed from
4. Carefully remove @ ® B /2// 't'~, the device.
the switch from /
the switch box - I -{GROUND}==- /' 1. Press menu button for five seconds
DO NOT Do 2. Press top paddle once and bottom paddle once -
disconnect Old switch From breaker box .- LED illuminates in selected color
( the wires. 3. Press top or bottom paddle to cycle through
GWAVE ® 5. Identify the following wires in the switch box: CO'%:&""O”S: Blue (defaulty
A. Ground - Green/bare : °
i _ A. LINE - Black wire (input) « Orange * Pink
Z-Wave" certified 76602’ 76606’ 76607 g tgaed@oBtl)ackBé?:glr:rﬁgg?:c?igel?gtfw%iﬁg\)lver) B. LOAD - Red wire (output) + Yellow - \P/\;Jrzple
wireless lighting control ZWN3020 D. Neutral - White o ) ) ) C. GROUND - Green or bare wire — ap Green butt ite . indicat
6. Disconnect the wires from the existing switch - label wires according to the - Whi ; - -ress menu butiton once o save = Indicator
> * . D. NEUTRAL - White wire flashes green twice
previous terminal connections. g

Thank you for your purchase!

1. Connect green/bare wire to the GROUND lead

2. Connect the black wire from the light to the LOAD lead

3. Connect the black wire from the power source (hot) to the LINE lead
4, Connect the white wire to the NEUTRAL lead

Instructions Register your
made easy product NOTE: The traveler terminal is only used for multi-switch wiring and is not used in a
Read instructions Receive exclusive two-way system (one switch and one foad).

deals and register
your product.

or watch easy-to-
follow video.

5. Secure the device into the switch box with the provided mounting screws -
ensure wires are not pinched or crushed.
6. Install the wallplate.

Scan code or visit byjasco.com/76602i. Scan code or visit byjasco.com/deals.

ANDARD 3-WAY SWITCH WIRIN

s [ 8] [8]

® o=@
Like our product? IMPORTANT! The Z-Wave device operates with add-on switches by default. To install it with a standard 3-way switch, follow the steps under 3-way configuration. The instructions below are for wiring a standard 3-way switch. See the add-on switch manual to
Leave a review on your favorite install add-on switches.
retailer website or amazon.com.
o ° off == — Typical wiring schematic for 3-way installation Z-Wave device on line side with standard 3-way switch

Having problems?
Let us know how we can help.

2 2 4

Need more accessories? Call 1-800-654-8483, M-F. Line side (hOt) Load side [TRAVELER 2
Discover more innovative lighting
at www.byjasco.com. Load

DDING YOUR DEVICE TO A Z-WAVE NETWORK

1. Follow the instructions for your Z-Wave certified controller to add a device to
the Z-Wave network.

2. Once the controller is ready to add your device, press the top or bottom of
the rocker.

You have complete control to turn your fixture ON/OFF according to groups,

RELLLBLLL L]

scenes, schedules and interactive automations programmed by your controller. @ T

If your Z-Wave certified controller features remote access, you can control your =____ | ——ar”
fixture from your mobile devices. @ ?° -@ GROUND

If prompted by the controller to enter the S2 security code, refer to the QR ° o0 C)=[TRAVELER 2

code/security number on the side of the box or the QR code label on the product
(see Figure 1). Enter the 5-digit code.

~,
~.
~.
NS ——

A. LINE - Black wire

Figure 1: B. TRAVELER 1 - Red wire (output)
oo - | g C. TRAVELER 2 - Yellow wire (traveler)
. -25651-22671 — D. GROUND - Green or bare wire Scan GR code below if there isn't
Sobrosse7s LLINE } E. NEUTRAL - White wire a line bundle in the switch box
- -47752

LINE SIDE (Z-WAVE DEVICE)
TO REMOVE AND RESET THE DEVICE

1. Follow the instructions for your Z-Wave certified controller to remove a device 1. Shut off power to the circuit at the circuit breaker or fuse box 13. Connect the other end of the neutral to the NEUTRAL lead 7. Connect green/bare wire to the GROUND terminal

from the Z-Wave network. ) 2. Remove line side wallplate 14. Secure the device into the switch box with the provided mounting screws - 8. Connect the load wire to the traveler 1 wire using a wire nut
2. g‘r;c%tcrlleeercontroller is ready to remove your device, press the top or bottom of i fekl;ml)vg svx;itch ftrr?m line side switcLiFNbsx - DO NOT disconnect wires 5 ﬁniuﬂethwires ﬁr(T r;ot pinched or crushed 9. Connect traveler 2 to the LINE (hot) terminal

. - Label wire from the power source - Install the wallplate 10. Connect one end of a neutral to the bundle of neutral wires using a wire nut

TO RETURN YOUR SWITCH TO FACTORY DEFAULTS 5. Label one remaining wire traveler 1 - note the color of this wire for installation 11. Connect the other end of the neutral to the COMMON terminal
1. Pull up the air gap switch. of the 3-way switch LOAD SIDE (3-WAY SWITCH) ; . . -
2. While pressing the OFF (bottom) button, push in the air gap and continue 6. Label the other remaining wire traveler 2 12. iecu_re the 3 way switch |tr1t9 thhe SdWItCh hed

pressing the OFF button. The LED flashes through the eight colors once. 7. Disconnect all wires from the switch 1. Remove load side wallplate oX ”eEsure |\|/V||res are not pinched or crushe
NOTE: This should only be used if your network’s primary controller is missing or 8. Connect green/bare wire to the GROUND lead 2. Remove switch from load side switch box - DO NOT disconnect wires :i ':Stal the wallp art]e fuse b
otherwise inoperable. _ 9. Connect the line wire to LINE lead 3. Label wire from the light LOAD APl Dower to the fuse box or Scan code for
NOTE: SmartStart enabled products can be added into a Z-Wave network by 10. Connect the traveler 1 wire to the LOAD lead 4. Label traveler 1 wire - recall the wire color from the Z-Wave device installation circuit breaker alternate 3-way
scanning the QR code on the product with a controlfer providing SmartStart 11. Connect the traveler 2 wire to the TRAVELER lead 5. Label traveler 2 wire wiring process
inclusion. No further action is required and the SmartStart product will be added 12. Connect one end of a neutral to the bundle of neutral wires using a wire nut 6. Disconnect all wires from the switch

automatically within 10 minutes of being switched on in the network vicinity.

SPECIFICATIONS — IMPORTAN 3-WAY CONFIGURATION ESPECIFICACIONES iIMPORTANTE!

ZWN3020 ZWN3020
Voltage: 125VAC, 60Hz Voltaje: 125VCA, 60Hz
Signal (frequency): 908.4/916MHz Senal (frecuencia): 908.4/916MHz

CONFIGURACION DE 3 VIAS

El dispositivo inteligente esta configurado para funcionar con interruptores

The smart device is set to work with add-on switches by default. To use with a
auxiliares de manera predeterminada. Para usarlo con un interruptor de 3 vias

standard 3-way switch, follow the steps below.

Maximum loads: 500W incandescent, 150W dimmable CFL/LED 1. Pull out the air gap switch Cargas maximas: Bombilla incandescente de 500W, CFL/LED regulable de 150W estandar, siga los pasos a continuacion.

Wireless Ragg‘e (Classic): Up to 150ft. line of sight between the wireless controller and the closest Z-Wave 2. While pressing the top paddle, push in the air gap switch Alc‘qncg ma\a’m‘bﬂc%(c‘\a'swco) Fas}a\)\?o pies (45.7m) en linea de vision directa entre el controlador 1. Desconecte el interruptor de espacio de aire

receiver module 3. Continue pressing the top paddle until the LED flashes yellow three times to Inalambrico y &l modu'o receptor Z-yVave mas proximo 2. Mientras presiona la paleta superior, empuije el interruptor de espacio de aire

Ooerating tomperatiae ange. TAI0M F(OAGr o o 10 the wireless controller indicate standard 3-way switch configuration ) B e S21047F (04070 3. Siga presionando la paleta superior hasta que la luz LED parpadee de color
4. Repeat these steps to return to the add-on switch setting - LED flashes blue Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambio sin aviso debido a la mejora continua de productos amarillo tres veces para indicar la configuracion de interruptor de 3 vias

For indoor use only
Specifications subject to change without notice due to continuing product improvement

FEATURES

IMPORTANT! The fixture controlfed by the Z-Wave in-wall smart dimmer must not
exceed dimmer ratings. The dimmer is designed only for use with permanently
installed fixtures.

estandar
4. Repita estos pasos para volver a la configuracion de interruptor auxiliar. La luz
LED parpadea de color azul tres veces

three times

ADD-ON SWITCH COMPATIBLE

ARACTERISTICAS

iIMPORTANTE! £/ aparato controladio por e interruptor de pared reductor inteligente Z-Wave
no debe superar las clasificaciones def interruptor de pared reductor. El interruptor de pared
reductor esta disefniado exclusivamente para uso con aparatos de instalacion permanente.

UltraPro add-on switches support the same features as the Z-Wave device, such COMPATIBLE CON INTERRUPTOR AUXILIAR
as single-, double- and triple-tap functions, from all locations. It also allows

operation from up to five locations and provides a uniform appearance. Los interruptores auxiliares UltraPro son compatibles con las mismas

caracteristicas que el dispositivo Z-Wave, como funciones de una pulsacién, dos
pulsaciones o tres pulsaciones, desde todas las ubicaciones. También permite la

Visit byjasco.com to purchase add-on switches.
operacion desde hasta cinco ubicaciones y ofrece una apariencia uniforme.

Familiarizarse con su interruptor de pared reductor inteligente Z-Wave
Encendido/apagado manual o remoto y ajuste del brillo mediante controlador Z-Wave
Se puede agregar a varios grupos y escenas

Deteccion automaética de terminales de carga o linea

Se puede utilizar en una instalacién unipolar o en configuraciones de cableado de 3 vias
Compatible con regulable luces LED, LFC, incandescentes y haldgenas

Utiliza una placa de pared estandar de estilo basculante para instalaciones de cajas de
un solo maédulo (placa de pared no incluida)

La luz LED multicolor indica la ubicacion del interruptor en una habitacion oscura
Instalacion principal: requiere conexiones de cableado para linea

(energizada), carga, neutro y tierra. Se requiere cable viajero para la instalacion de 3 vias
Este dispositivo Z-Wave cuenta con funciones de avanzada para que pueda personalizar
su experiencia. Dichas funciones solo pueden ajustarse a través de un controlador
habilitado para Z-Wave que admite la clase de comandos de configuracién de Z-Wave.
Para conocer la lista completa de configuraciones ajustables, visite www.ezzwave.com/config

Get to you know your Z-Wave smart dimmer

« Turn ON/OFF and adjust brightness manually or remotely through the Z-Wave

controller

Can be added in multiple groups and scenes

Auto-detect line/load terminals

May be used in single-pole installation or 3-way wiring configurations

Compatible with dimmable LED, CFL, incandescent and halogen lights

Uses a standard, rocker-style wallplate for single-gang installations (wallplate

not included)

Multicolor LED indicates switch location in a dark room

Lead installation - requires wiring connections for line (hot), load,

neutral and ground. Traveler wire required for 3-way installation

* This Z-Wave device has advanced features that allow you to customize your
experience. These features can only be adjusted by a Z-Wave enabled controller
that supports the Z-Wave configuration command class. For a complete list of
adjustable configurations, visit www.ezzwave.com/config

Visite byjasco.com para comprar interruptores auxiliares.

INTEROPERABILIDAD DE Z-WAVE
Este producto se puede incluir y operar en cualquier red Z-Wave con otros dispositivos Z-Wave certificados

A. Tierra (verde/pelado) de otros fabricantes u otras aplicaciones. Todos los nodos que no son alimentados por pilas dentro de la
A. G_round (Green/bare) Z-WAVE INTEROPERABILITY B. Linea (negro) red servirdn como repetidores sin importar cual sea el proveedor para aumentar la confiabilidad de la red.
B. Line (BlaCk) This product can be included and operated in any Z-Wave network with other Z-Wave certified devices from C. Cfarjga (rojo) .
C. Load (Red) othertmanufactg‘rers alfﬁd/grdotrt\er ?pphcatlor‘vs bA\Ht no?ﬁat;erty ODErated nodes within the network will act as E \N/Ia]?:ro (g?qan”?) Este dispositivo admite la clase de comando de asociacién (3 grupos)
D. Traveler (Yellow) repeaters regardiess of vendor to increase refiabliity of the networ " eutro ( agco I « Grupo de asociacion 1admite informes de conmutador binario de la red vital (Lifeline)
E. Neutral (White) F. lsrcjtggr%)rt%r saiécr]%ayngaelte « Grupo de asociacion 2 admite la configuracion basica y se controla presionando el boton de encendido o
) This device supports class (3 : apagado con la carga local
® F. Top rocker — press & « Association gf‘oup 1 supports Lifeline, Binary Swwtc(h Report’ ® f?watgarr%?)ctgrggergreesione sin « Grupo de asociacion 3 admite la configuracion basica y se controla presionando dos veces el boton de
release to turn dimmer + Association Group 2 supports Basic Set and is controlled by pressing the ON or OFF button with the local load soltar para dumentar la en%end\do oapagado " |
on, press & hold to « Association Group 3 supports Basic Set and is controlled by double pressing the ON or OFF button intensidad de brillo + Cada grupo de asociacion admite 5 nodos en total
increase brightness « Each Association Group supports 5 total nodes G. Interruptor basculante

inferior: presione y suelte
para apagar el interruptor
y presjone sin soltar
paradisminuir Ja .
intensidad de brillo
H. Boton de menu
Interruptor de espacio de
aire: tire del interruptor de

Bottom rocker — press & PATENTES/PATENTES PENDIENTES WWW.BYJASCO.COM/PATENTS

release to turn dimmer
off, press & hold to dim
Menu button

Air gap switch — pull the
air gap switch out to
disconnect the power.
Push it all the way back in
for normal operation.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES — IMPORTANT! CONFIGURATION A TROIS VOIES

PATENTS/PATENTS PENDING WWW.BYJASCO.COM/PATENTS
Todos los nombres de marcas son marcas comerciales de sus respectivos propietarios

I
All brand names shown are trademarks of their respective owners HECHO EN VIETNAM

Distribuido por Jasco Products Company LLC, 10 E. Memorial Rd., Oklahoma City, OK 73114.

Este producto de Jasco tiene una garantia limitada de 5 anos. Visite www.jascopro.com para conocer los
detalles de la garantia.

cTiene preguntas? Comuniguese con nuestro servicio de atencion al consumidor de EE. UU. al
1-800-654-8483, de lunes a viernes.

©JASCO 2025 | ZWN3020 | 76602 | 04/03/25 v1

Ccc/IC

T

MADE IN VIETNAM

Distributed by Jasco Products Company LLC, 10 E. Memorial Rd., Oklahoma City, OK 73114.
This Jasco product has a 5-year limited warranty. For warranty details, visit www.jascopro.com
Questions? Contact our U.S.-based Consumer Care at 1-800-654-8483, M-F.

©JASCO 2025 | ZWN3020 | 76602 | 04/03/25 v1

Q

Empujelo hasta atras en
funcionamiento normal.

WARNING/ADVERTENCIA/AVERTISSEMENT

ZWN3020 , s L . " . . RISK OF FIRE Suppliers Declaration of Conformity | Model #: 76602 | Jasco Products Co, 10 E. Memorial Rd., Oklahoma City, OK
Tension : 125VCA, 60Hz Par défaut, l'appareil intelligent est configuré pour fonctionner avec des Eliﬁ g; Eb%%'rsmcm SHOCK 73114, www.byjasco.com

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC and Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standards. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device
must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation

FCC NOTE: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized
modifications to this equipment. Such modifications could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

See product label for FCC/IC certification numbers.

CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)

Signal (fréquence) : 908.4/916MHz interrupteurs supplémentaires. Pour I'utiliser avec un interrupteur a trois voies
Charges maximales : Ampoule & incandescence de 500W, Ampoule fluocompacte/LED & intensité variable de 150W standard, suivez les étapes présentées ci-apres. CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF OVERHEATING AND POSSIBLE DAMAGE TO OTHER EQUIPMENT, DO
Portée sans fil (classique) : Distance a vue entre la télécommande et le module de réception Z-Wave le plus 1. Tirez sur I’interrupteur a entrefer. NOT INSTALL TO CONTROL A RECEPTACLE, MOTOR-OPERATED APPLIANCE, FLUORESCENT LIGHTING
proche allant jusqu'a 150 pi (45,7m) 2 Pendant |- lett L. ti Pint t . FIXTURE OR A TRANSFORMER-SUPPLIED APPLIANCE.

Portée sans fil (longue portée) - Distance & vue entre la télécommande allant jusqu’a 1300 pi (396,2m) . Pen ?n que vous appuyez sur la palette supérieure, tirez sur l'interrupteur a ggLN%JTSEXTCOEESNRTA?%GQCANDESCENT OR DIMMABLE CFL/LED BULBS

Plage de températures de fonctionnement : De 32 4104° F (de 0 & 40° C) entre_ er. N . . . N DO NOT USE TO CONTROL ANY DEVICE WHERE UNINTENDED OPERATION COULD CAUSE

Utilisation intérieure uniquement 3. Continuez d’appuyer sur la palette supérieure jusqu’a ce que le voyant a DEL UNSAFE CONDITIONS (HEAT LAMP, SUN LAMP, ETC

Les caractéristiques techniques peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis en raison de I'amélioration continue des produits jaune clignote trois fois, ce qui indique la configuration a trois voies standard. !

4. Répétez ces étapes pour revenir aux paramétres de l'interrupteur
RIESGO D

NOT FOR USE WITH MEDICAL OR LIFE-SUPPORT EQUIPMENT
CARACTERISTIQUES supplémentaire - le voyant a DEL bleu clignote trois fois.
UE . )
CONTROL DE EQUIPOS ELECTRODOMESTICOS PRECAUCION; A FIN DE DISMINUIR EL RIESGO
OSIBLES DARIOS Ef

FOR INDOOR USE ONLY
IMPORTANT! L appareil d'éclairage commandeé par gradateur intelligent Z-Wave ne doit pas COMPATIBLE AVEC LES INTERRUPTEURS COMPLEMENTAIRES CONTROL DE EQUIPOS ELECTRODOME RECAUCION: A FIN DE DISMINUIR EL RIESGO,
dépasser les caractéristiques nominales. L'gradateur est congu pour étre utilisé uniquement avec Les int " & taires UltraP ¢ h | R CONTROLAR Al 5S QUE FUNCIONAN A MOTOR. ARTEFACTOS DE ILUMINACION DE LUZ
des appareils d'éclairage installés de facon permanente. es interrupteurs supplémentaires raPro prennent en charge les mémes FLUORESCENTE O APARATOS ALIMENTADOS CON TRANSFORMADORES
caractéristiques que l'appareil Z-Wave, comme les fonctions a simple, double et * USAREXCLUSIVAMENTE PARA CONTROLAR BOMBILLAS CFL/LED INCANDESCENTES
triple touche, a tous les emplacements. Ils sont également opérationnels dans un NO SUPERE LOS VALORES NOMINALES ELECTRICOS

maximum de cing emplacements différents et ont une apparence harmonisée.

CONTROLLING APPLIANCES

RIESGO DE INCENDIO .
RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELECTRICA
E QUEMADURAS

Familiarisez-vous avec I'utilisation de votre gradateur intelligent Z-Wave

Allumez ou éteignez et réglez la luminosité manuellement ou a distance via un contréleur Z-Wave.
Peut étre ajouté a de nombreux groupes et a de nombreuses scenes.

Borne de secteur/charge a détection automatique.

Peut étre utilisé en installation unipolaire ou avec une configuration de cablage a trois voies.
Compatible gradable ampoules a DEL, fluocompactes, a incandescence et a halogéne.

Se fixe sur une plague murale a bascule standard pour des installations @ compartiment
unique (plaque murale non incluse).

Le voyant a DEL multicolore indique 'emplacement de linterrupteur dans une piéce sombre.
Installation en plomb - Nécessite des raccordements de cablage pour le fil secteur (sous
tension), le fil a la charge, le fil neutre et le fil de mise a la terre. Un fil pendentif est requis pour
une installation a trois voies.

Cet appareil Z-Wave posséde des fonctions avancées qui vous permettent de personnaliser
votre expérience. Ces fonctions ne peuvent étre réglées que par une télécommande
compatible avec la technologie Z-Wave qui prend en charge la classe de commandes de

NO USAR PARA CONTROLAR DISPOSITIVOS

SE PROHIBE SU EMPLEO EN EQUIPO MEDICO O EQUIPO PARA EL MANTENIMIENTO DE LAS
FUNCIONES VITALES

USE SOLAMENTE EN INTERIORES

Declaracion de conformidad de proveedores | Modelo n& 76602 | Jasco Products Co,, 10 E. Memorial Rd., Oklahoma
City, OK 73114, www.byjasco.com
N Este dispositivo cumple con la Seccién 15 de la FCC vy las normas RSS exentas de licencia de Industry Canada.
RISQUE D’INCENDIE El funcionamiento depende de las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias
RISQUE BE §ES._°UELE'§CTR'°“E per%udwcwa\es‘ y () esteddwspogtwvo debe aceptar toda interferencia recibida, incluyendo las que puedan causar
. un funcionamiento no deseado.

ggg"sl“’\é*fé%EADDE%XTPRPQREPLPSAARTERESNEEQAE?N%ﬁffPE%Fé}%b%%\%%%A%%SE%PSGQBEZESI EEHSW?SES MOTEUR, NOTA DE LA FCC: El fabricante no asume ninguna responsabilidad por las interferencias de radio o television causadas
UN APPAREIL D'ECLAIRAGE FLUORESCENT OU UN APPAREIL ALIMENTE PAR por modificaciones no autorizadas en este equipo. Este tipo de modificaciones podria anular la autoridad del usuario
UN TRANSFORMATEUR. . . para operar el equipo
» UTILISER SEULEMENT POUR COMMANDER LES AMPOULES A DEL ET FLUOCOMPACTES A INCANDESCENCE NOTA: Este equipo se sometio a pruebas y se considera gue cumple con |os limites de un dispositivo digital de clase B,
OU A INTENSITE REGLABLE X de conformidad con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos limites estan disefiados para proporcionar una
NE PAS DEPASSER LES CARACTERISTIQUES NOMINALES . proteccién razonable contra la interferencia perjudicial en una instalacion residencial. Este equipo genera,
NE PAS UTILISER POUR COMMANDER DES APPAREILS POUR LESQUELS UN FONCTIONNEMENT IMPREVU usa y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia. Si no se instala y usa de acuerdo con estas instrucciones, podra causar
EgLLJEFA‘T ENTRAINER DES CONDITIONS DANGEREUSES (LAMPE A RAYONS INFRAROUGES, LAMPE interferencia per]#d\cwa\ alas rad\ocomt‘m\cacwones Por ‘otro lado, taénpoco es posible garantizar q#e G

i no ocurrirén interferencias en una instalacion en particular. En caso de que este equipo cause interferencias perjudiciales
NE PAS UTILISER AVEC UN EQUIPEMENT MEDICAL OU DE SURVIE en la recepcion de radio o television, algo que puede determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda
POUR UTILISATION INTERIEURE UNIQUEMENT al usuario que intente corregir las interferencias aplicando una o varias de las siguientes medidas:

Visitez byjasco.com pour acheter des interrupteurs supplémentaires.

configuration Z-Wave. Pour accéder a une liste compléte de configurations, visitez le site

suivant : www.ezzwave.com/config.

INTEROPERABILITE ENTRE LES DISPOSITIFS Z-WAVE

WARRANTY/GARANTIA/GARANTIE

= Cambiar la orientacion o ubicacion de la antena receptora.

— Aumentar la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.

= Conectar el equipo a la salida de un circuito diferente al cual esta conectado el receptor.
— Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/ TV experimentado para obtener ayuda.

A Terre—(ﬁl ver[jﬁl nu) Ce produit peut étre utilisé dans un réseau Z-Wave avec d'autres appareils certifiés Z-Wave produits par i, C
B. Secteur (noir) d'autres fabricants et d'autres applications. Tous les noeuds fonctionnant sans pile au sein du réseau joueront Jasco Products Company warrants this product to be free from manufacturing defects for five years from the original Vea la etiqueta del producto para conocer os numeros de certificacion FCC/IC
le role de répétiteurs, quel que soit le fournisseur, afin de rehausser la fiabilité du réseau date of consumer purchase. This warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of this product only and does not CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)
C. Charge (VOL!ge) extend to consequential or incidental damage to other products that may be used with this product. This warranty is in
D. Voyageur (jaune) . . N lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty Déclaration de conformité du fabricant | N° de modéle : 76602 | Jasco Products Co,, 10 E. Memorial Rd., Oklahoma City,
E  Neutre (blanc) Cet appareil prend en charge la classe de ; 0 (trois group lasts or permit the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damage, so the above limitations may not apply OK 73114, www.byjasco.com
A - ” + Le groupe d'association 1 prend en charge la ligne de sécurité et le rapport Binary Switch to you. This warranty gives you specific rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state. Please Cet appareil est conforme  la section 15 des réglements de la FCC et aux normes CNR exemptes de licence d'Industrie
F.  Partie supérieure delmtem,lpteur « Le groupe d'association 2 prend en charge le réglage de base et est commandé par une pression du bouton contact our U.S.-based Consumer Care at 1-800-654-8483, M-F or www.byjasco.com if the Unit should prove defective Canada. Son utilisation est assujettie aux deux conditions suivantes : 1) cet appareil ne doit pas occasionner de
basculant — appuyez et relachez de marche et d'arrét par la charge locale within the warranty period brouillage préjudiciable; et 2) cet appareil doit accepter toutes les interférences recues, notamment les interférences qui
pour allumer; appuyez et « Le groupe d’association 3 prend en charge le réglage de base et est commandé par une double pression du ) i B peuvent provoguer un fonctionnement non desire. . i X
maintenez enfoncée pour bouton de marche et d'arrét Jasco Products Company garantiza que este producto estard libre de defectos de fabricacion durante cinco afos a partir REMARQUE DE LA FCC : Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des interférences sur les fréquences radioélectriques ou
augmenter a luminosité + Chaque groupe d'association prend en charge un total de cing (5) nceuds de la fecha de compra original del consumidor. Esta garantia se limita a la reparacion o el reemplazo solo de este télévisuelles pouvant étre causées par des modifications non autorisées de cet appareil. De telles modifications peuvent
ug‘ N umi . e group! P 9 q producto y no se extiende a danos consecuentes o incidentales a otros productos que puedan usarse con este producto. annuler le droit de I'utilisateur a utiliser cet appareil
G. Egme ||nfeneure delinterry, te#r ‘Est? garantia s‘e 8tor9a,end\ugar de todtas las d‘er?a's garant\'tas e‘xpres‘as 0im h’g\tgs A\gugoste‘stados no perm\tten | sEfMAR(gUE :‘ Cet apparerww\ awesét(ej' testé et ce’r__t&e; ccomf‘orme aux hm\teds rfe\at\vesf aLex appareils numeériques de catégobr;e B
sculant — appuyez et relachez imitaciones a la duracion de una garantia implicita ni permiten la exclusion de danos incidentales o consecuentes, por lo éfinies dans le paragraphe 15 des normes F es limites ont été définies afin de fournir une protection raisonnable
@ pour éteindre‘%%p%eyzez ot BREVETS/BREVETS EN ATTENTE WW\W.BYJASCOCOM/PATENTS que las fimitaciones anteriores pueden no aplicarse a sted. Esta garantia le otorga derechos especificos v posiblemente contre le broviilage préudiciable en miliel résidentiel. Cet apparell produt, Ltiise et peut émettre des ondes de
Maintenez enfoncée pour t\enEeEotdgs q?rg%hg% g;u;eg%%dfn vaﬂé\i/r deunestadoa ogo Comumuue;se codn guestr‘o Sgrzwcwo al C%nsum%or‘ con szde frequézncebr‘ad\o et, s'l n'est pas msta\\éz et ‘ut\hse conformfement aux instructions, il peut provoguer un brouilage
nalr NCEE 5 en al 1-800-654- , Lunes-Viernes, 0 en www.byjasco.com si la unidad resulta defectuosa dentro del periodo préjudiciable aux communications radio. Il nexiste toutefois aucune garantie que des interférences ne se produiront pas
diminuer la luminosite Tous les noms de marque sont des marques de commerce de leurs propriétaires respectifs de garantia da‘ns unﬁ‘\n?ta\\at\on donnée. Si ?et ap| aHreM provoque‘un brou\Ha)ge préjudiciable a la r?ceﬁjtwon rad\ophomq(nje ou
télévisuelle (ce qui peut étre vérifié en lallumant et en Iéteignant), nous encourageons I'utilisateur a essayer de corriger
H. Boutonde menu . FABRIQUE EN VIET NAM Jasco Products Company %arant\t que ce produit est exempt de tout défaut de fabrication pour cing ans & compter de la ces mterférenceqs e‘n)apphquant une ou plusieurs des mesuges suivantes 9 v 9
L Iptermpteura\entmfer_tlrez Distribué par Jasco Products Company LLC, 10 East Memorial Rd, Oklahoma City, OK 73114. datad? : ?chattor\gma\ ;‘)ar ba‘cheteér Sote garagt\e S? et 2 repaé@t\q[n byt audrertnp\?‘cement doce — Reorienter ou deplacer antenne de reception
linterrupteur & entrefer pour P pany ) 3 Y, ) produit et n'est pas applicable aux dommages indirects ou accessoires survenus sur d'autres produits utilisés avec ce — Augmmenter la distance entre fapparell et le récepteur
Ce produit Jasco a une garantie limitée de cing ans. Visitez le site www,jascopro.com pour obtenir des détails produit. Cette garantie se substitue a toute autre garantie expresse ou implicite. Certains Etats ne permettent pas de

couper falimentation. Réinsérez-le
complétement en le poussant
pour un fonctionnement normal.

sur la garantie. )

Des questions? Veuillez communiquer avec notre service a la clientéle aux Etats-Unis au 1-800-654-8483, du
lundi au vendredi

©JASCO 2025 | ZWN3020 | 76602 | 04/03/25 v1

restrictions quant a la durée d'une garantie implicite ou permettent I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages indirects et
accessoires; il se peut, par conséquent, que cette garantie ne s'applique pas dans votre cas. Cette garantie vous confére
des droits juridiques précis; vous pouvez jouir d'autres droits qui peuvent varier d'un Etat a l'autre. Veuillez communiquer
avec notre service a la clientéle aux Etats-Unis au 1-800-654-8483, Lunes-Viernes du lundi au vendredi ou sur
www.byjasco.com si l'appareil devient défectueux pendant la période de garantie.

= Brancher l'appareil a une prise secteur différente de celle du récepteur.

— Consultez le détaillant ou un technicien qualifié en radio/télévision pour obtenir de l'aide.
Voir 'étiquette du produit pour les numéros de certification FCC/IC.

CAN ICES-003(B); NMB-003(B)
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iGracias por su compra!

Registre su
producto

Reciba ofertas
exclusivas y registre
su producto.

Instrucciones
faciles
Lea las instrucciones

o mire el video con el
paso a paso.

Escanee el cédigo o visite
byjasco.com/deals.

Escanee el cédigo o visite
byjasco.com/76602i.
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¢Necesitas mas accesorios?
Descubre mas iluminacion innovadora
en www.byjasco.com.

AGREGAR SU DISPOSITIVO A UNA RED Z-WAVE

1. Siga las instrucciones correspondientes a su controlador Z-Wave certificado
para agregar un dispositivo a la red Z-Wave.

2. Una vez que el controlador esté listo para agregar su dispositivo, presione la
parte superior o inferior del interruptor basculante.

Tiene control total para encender o apagar su aparato de iluminacion de acuerdo

con grupos, escenas, horarios y automatizaciones interactivas programadas por

su controlador.

Si su controlador Z-Wave certificado cuenta con acceso remoto, puede controlar

el aparato desde sus dispositivos moviles.

Si el controlador le pide ingresar el cédigo de seguridad S2, consulte el codigo

QR/numero de seguridad en el costado de la caja o la etiqueta del Codigo QR en

el producto (ver Figura 1). Ingrese el cddigo de 5 digitos.

éLe gusta nuestro producto?
Deje una resefia en el sitio web de
su comercio favorito o en
amazon.com.

éTiene algun problema?
Diganos como podemos ayudar.

Llame al 1-800-654-8483, de lunes
a viernes.

Figura 1: =

ZWAVE DSK
XXXXX ElzizamE
-26651-22671 ‘

] DSK

-26939-47599
-19612-25872
o 47752

PARA RETIRAR Y RESTABLECER EL DISPOSITIVO

1. Siga las instrucciones correspondientes a su controlador Z-Wave certificado
para retirar un dispositivo de la red Z-Wave.

2. Una vez que el controlador esté listo para retirar su dispositivo, presione la
parte superior o inferior del interruptor basculante. .

PARA VOLVER A CONFIGURAR SU INTERRUPTOR SEGUN LOS AJUSTES DE

FABRICA

1. Levante el interruptor de espacio de aire.

2. Mientras presiona el botén de apagado (inferior), empuje el espacio de aire y
siga presionando el botén de apagado. La luz LED parpadea mientras se
recorren una vez los ocho colores.

NOTA: Este procedimiento solo se debe utilizar en ausencia del controlador

principal de su red o si el controlador no funciona.

NOTA: Los productos habilitados para SmartStart se pueden agregar a una red

Z-Wave escaneando ef cédigo QR que se encuentra en el producto con un

controfador que ofrezca inclusion de SmartStart. No se requieren acciones

adicionales y e/ producto SmartStart se agregara automaticamente dentro de 10

minutos de encenderfo en /a proximidad de /a red.

Ultra )
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mural
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Commande d’éclairage sans
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fil certifiée Z-Wave® ZWN3020
Merci de votre achat!
Instructions Enregistrer
simplifiées votre produit

Recevez des offres
exclusives et enregistrez
votre produit.

Lisez les instructions
ou regardez la vidéo
facile a comprendre.

Balayez le code ou visitez
byjasco.com/deals.

Balayez le code ou visitez
byjasco.com/76602i.

® =
ﬂ] Notre produit vous plait?
Laissez-nous un avis sur le site de
@@ votre détaillant préféré ou sur
amazon.com.
© ° 9 =05 — Vous éprouvez des problémes?
% @ ? Dites-nous ce que nous pouvons faire
Besoin de plus d'accessoires ? pour vous aider.
Découvrez d'autres éclairages innovants Appelez au 1-800-654-8483, du lundi
au vendredi.

sur www.byjasco.com.
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OUTER VOTRE APPAREIL A UN RESEAU Z-WAVE

1. Suivez les instructions relatives a votre contréleur certifié Z-Wave pour ajouter
un appareil au réseau Z-Wave.

2. Une fois que le contréleur est prét a ajouter votre appareil, poussez sur la
partie supérieure ou inférieure de I'interrupteur basculant.

Vous avez le contréle absolu sur la mise en marche et I'arrét de votre appareil en

fonction des groupes, des scénes, des horaires et des automatisations interactives

programmeés par votre contréleur.

Si votre controleur certifié Z-Wave a une fonction d’accés a distance, vous pouvez

contrdler votre appareil a 'aide de vos appareils mobiles.

Si le contréleur vous invite a entrer le code de sécurité S2, reportez-vous au code

QR/numéro de sécurité situé sur le coté de la boite ou a I'étiquette de code QR

présente sur le produit (voir la figure 1). Entrez le code a cinqg chiffres.

ZWAVE DSK

Figure 1: DSK : -
g XXXXX

. -25651-22671
-26939-47599
-19612-25872

- -47752

RETIRER OU REINITIALISER L’APPAREIL

1. Pour retirer un appareil du réseau Z-Wave, suivez les instructions relatives a
votre contréleur certifié Z-Wave.

2. Une fois que le contréleur est prét a retirer votre appareil, poussez sur la

_ partie supérieure ou inférieure de l'interrupteur basculant.

RETABLIR LES CONFIGURATIONS D’USINE DE VOTRE INTERRUPTEUR

1. Tirez l'interrupteur a entrefer vers le haut.

2. Pendant que vous appuyez sur le bouton « OFF » (bouton inférieur), tirez sur
l'interrupteur a entrefer et continuez d’appuyer sur le bouton « OFF ». Le
voyant a DEL clignote et passe par les huit couleurs.

REMARQUE : Cette mesure ne doit étre prise que si le contréleur principal du

réseau est manquant ou autrement inutilisable.

REMARQUE : Les produits dotés de /a fonction SmartStart peuvent étre ajoutés a
= ~“~-~gu Z-Wave. Pour ce faire, il suffit de balayer le code QR qui se trouve sur le
-au moyen d’un contréleur permettant de /'ajouter a f'aide de /a fonction

‘tart. Aucune mesure ne doit étre prise. Le produit SmartStart sera

- -.-...atiquement ajouté dans fes 10 minutes qui suivent sa mise sous tension a

proximité du réseau.

ADVERTENCIA: PELIGRO DE DESCARGA ELECTRICA

DESCONECTE ia electricidad al circuito derivado para e/ dispositivo y fa ldmpara en el tablero de
servicio. Todas /as conexiones de /os cables deben hacerse con Ja electricidad DESCONECTADA para

evitar lesiones personales o darios al dispositivo. Este dispositivo estd disefiado para instalarse de
acuerdo con el National Electric Code y Jas reglamentaciones locales de Estados Unidos o e/ Canadian
Electrical Code y /as reglamentaciones Jocales de Canada. Si no esta seguro o no se siente capacitado
para realizar esta instalacion, consulte a un electricista calificado.

RETIRE EL INTERRUPTOR UNIPOLAR

1. Desconecte la
energia al circuito
en el disyuntor o
la caja de fusibles.

iIMPORTANTE!
Verifique que la
alimentacion a fa
caja del interruptor
esté en OFF
(APAGADO) antes
de continuar.

Hacia la luz (carga)

2. Retire la placa de
pared.

3. Retire los tornillos
de montaje del

interruptor.
4. Retire con
cuidado el Desde la caja del
interruptor dela Interruptor antiguo disyuntor
caja de

interruptor. NO
desconecte los cables.
5. Identifique los siguientes cables en la caja del interruptor:
A. Tierra: verde/pelado
B. Linea (energizado): negro (conectado a la alimentacion)
C. Carga: negro (conectado a la iluminacion)
D. Neutro: blanco
6. Desconecte los cables del interruptor existente. Etiquete los cables de acuerdo
con las conexiones de los terminales anteriores.

CABLEADO DEL INTERRUPTOR DE TRES VIAS

Esquema de cableado tipico para una instalacién de 3 vias

Lado de la Linea (energizado)

VIAJERO 2

Lado de la carga

Carga

CABLEADO DE INTERRUPTOR INDIVIDUAL

REQUISITOS DE CABLEADO
Longitud de pelado del cable: 5/8pulg. (1I6mm.)

CICLO DE LUZ LED

La luz LED debajo del el interruptor de pared reductor
actta como luz de guia o indicador de estado.

Cémo recorrer el ciclo de opciones:

1. Presione botdn de emparejamiento durante
cinco segundos

2. Presione arriba tres veces y abajo una vez,
rdpidamente. La luz indicadora parpadeara de

color azul
3. Presione la paleta superior:
A. Una vez para encender la luz LED cuando la
—— carga esta desactivada. Se ilumina de color
— naranja para confirmar
' B. Dos veces para encender la luz LED cuando la
carga estd activada. Se ilumina de color amarillo
para confirmar
C. Tres veces para que esté siempre apagada. Se
ilumina de color rosa para confirmar
D. Cuatro veces para que esté siempre encendida.
Se ilumina de color morado para confirmar
Presione el botdn del menu una vez para guardar. La
luz indicadora parpadea dos veces de color verde

4.

CAMBIAR EL COLOR DE LA LUZ INDIC, RA

Se puede cambiar el color de la luz LED indicadora
desde el dispositivo.

1. Presione el botdn del menu durante cinco segundos

2. Presione la paleta superior una vez y la paleta inferior
una vez. La luz LED se ilumina en el color
seleccionado

3. Presione la paleta superior o inferior para recorrer las
opciones de color:

A. LINEA: cable negro (entrada)
B. CARGA: cable rojo (salida)
C. TIERRA: cable verde o pelado
D. NEUTRO: cable blanco

*  Rojo +  Azul (predeterminado)

« Naranja + Rosa

*«  Amarillo .

+ Verde . Eilanco
4. Presione el boton del menu una vez para guardar. La

luz indicadora parpadea dos veces de color verde

1. Conecte el cable verde/pelado al conductor de TIERRA (GROUND)

2. Conecte el cable negro de la luz al conductor de CARGA (LOAD)

3. Conecte el cable negro de la fuente de alimentacion (caliente) al cable de LINEA
4. Conecte el cable blanco al cable NEUTRO - use un neutro si es necesario

NOTA: £/ terminal de viajero solo se usa para cableado de muitiples interruptores y
no se utiliza en un sistema de dos vias (un interruptor y una carga).

5. Fije el dispositivo a la caja del interruptor con los tornillos de montaje provistos;
asegurese de que los cables no estén pellizcados ni aplastados.
6. Instale la placa de pared.
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iIMPORTANTE! El dispositivo Z-Wave opera con interruptores auxiliares de manera predeterminada. Para instalarlo con un interruptor de 3 vias estandar, siga los pasos en configuracion de 3 vias. Las siguientes instrucciones son para el cableado de un
interruptor de 3 vias estandar. Consulte el manual del interruptor auxiliar para ver como instalar interruptores auxiliares.

Dispositivo Z-Wave en el lado de la linea con interruptor de 3 vias estandar

VIAJERO 2

VIAJERO 1

A. LINEA: cable negro
B. VIAJERO 1 cable rojo (salida)
C. VIAJERO 2: cable amarillo (viajero)
D. TIERRA: cable verde o pelado

LADO DE LA LIiNEA (DISPOSITIVO Z-WAVE)

Desconecte la energia al circuito en el disyuntor o la caja de fusibles

. Retire la placa de pared del lado de la linea

. Retire el interruptor de la caja del interruptor de lado de la linea. NO
desconecte los cables

. Etiquete el cable de la LINEA de fuente de energia

. Etiquete el cable viajero restante 1: apunte el color de este cable para la
instalacion del interruptor de 3 vias

. Etiquete el otro cable viajero 2 restante
Desconecte todos los cables del interruptor

. Conecte el cable verde/pelado al conductor de TIERRA (GROUND)

. Conecte el cable de linea al conductor de LINEA (LINE)

10. Conecte el cable viajero 1al cable de CARGA

11. Conecte el cable viajero 2 al conductor VIAJERO (TRAVELER)

12. Conecte un extremo de un cable de neutro al haz de cables neutros usando

un conector de cables

WONGO Uh NS

AVERTISSEMENT — RISQUE D’ELECTROCUTION

COUPEZ Jalimentation dans Je circuit de dérivation relatif a fappareil et a fappareil d'‘éclairage sur e
panneau de branchement. Tous Jes branchements de c:

ge doivent étre effectués HORS TENSION pour
éviter de vous blesser et d'endommar ‘appareil. Ce dispositif est prévu pour une installation conforme au
Codle national de félectricité et aux réglements Jocaux des Etats-Unis ou au Code canadiien de /électricité et
aux réglements jocaux du Canada. Si vous n'étes pas certain de Ja facon d'effectuer cette instaliation ou si
vous ne vous sentez pas a laise de faccomplir, veuiflez consuiter un electricien qualifié.

ETIRER L’INTERRUPTEU NIPOLAIRE

1. Eteignez
I'alimentation
du circuit au
disjoncteur ou a
la boite a fusibles.

Sortie a I'appareil
d’éclairage (charge)

IMPORTANT! Avant
de poursuivre,
assurez- vous que
l'alimentation est
COUPEE a /a boite
de jonction.

G)f
iy

2. Retirez la plaque @ (SECTEUR]
murale. N\

3. Retirez les vis de --------
montage de TERRE Vel

4. Inggierrerzupteur. De la boite des S
doucement Ancien interrupteur disjoncteurs

I'interrupteur de
la boite de jonction - NE PAS débrancher les fils.
5. Repérez les fils suivants dans la boite de jonction :
A. Terre - Fil vert/fil nu
B. Secteur (sous tension) - Fil noir (relié a I'alimentation)
C. Charge - Fil noir (relié au luminaire)
D. Neutre - Blanc
6. Débranchez les fils de I'interrupteur existant - étiquetez les fils conformément
aux précédents raccords terminaux.

CABLAGE D’INTERRUPTEUR A TROIS VOIES

E. NEUTRO: cable blanco

Escanee el cédigo QR abajo si no
hay un haz de cables de linea en
la caja del interruptor

13. Conecte el otro extremo del neutro al cable NEUTRO

14. Fije el dispositivo a la caja del interruptor con los tornillos de montaje
provistos. Asegurese de que los cables no estén pellizcados ni aplastados

15. Instale la placa de pared

LADO DE LA CARGA (INTERRUPTOR DE 3 VIAS)

1. Retire la placa de pared del lado de la carga

2. Retire el interruptor de la caja del interruptor del lado de la carga. NO
desconecte los cables

3. Etiquete el cable de la CARGA de la luz

4. Etiquete el cable viajero 1: recuerde el color del cable de la instalacion del
dispositivo Z-Wave

5. Etiquete el cable viajero 2

CABLAGE AVEC UN SEUL INTERRUPTEUR

EXIGENCES CONCERNANT LE CABLAGE
Longueur de la bande de fil — 5/8po. (16mm.)
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. Desconecte todos los cables del interruptor

. Conecte el cable verde o pelado al terminal A TIERRA

. Conecte el cable de carga al cable viajero 1 usando un conector de cables

. Conecte el cable viajero 2 al terminal de la LINEA (energizado)

10. Conecte un extremo de un cable de neutro al haz de cables neutros usando un
conector de cables

11. Conecte el otro extremo del cable de neutro al terminal COMUN

12. Fije el interruptor de 3 vias a la caja del interruptor. Asegurese de que los
cables no estén pellizcados ni aplastados

13. Instale la placa de pared

14. Aplique la energia en el disyuntor o la caja

de fusibles

00N

Escanee el cédigo
para conocer un
proceso alternativo
de cableado de
3 vias

DEL DE CYCLE

La DEL sous I'gradateur sert d'éclairage de guidage ou
d'indicateur d'état.

Passer d’une option a Pautre :
1. Appuyez sur le bouton d'appairage pendant
cing secondes
2. Appuyez trois fois sur la partie supérieure et rapidement
sur la partie inférieure une fois - le voyant bleu clignote
3. Appuyez sur la palette supérieure :
A.  Une fois pour que la DEL soit allumée lorsque la
—
—
w

charge est désactivée - le voyant orange s'allume
pour confirmer la sélection

B. Deux fois pour que la DEL soit allumée lorsque la
charge est activée - le voyant jaune s'allume pour
confirmer la sélection
Trois fois pour que le voyant soit toujours éteint - le
voyant rose s'allume pour confirmer la sélection
Quatre fois pour que le voyant soit toujours allumé
- le voyant violet s'allume pour confirmer la
sélection

4. Appuyez une fois sur le bouton du menu pour
enregistrer la sélection - le voyant vert clignote deux fois

CHANGER LA COULEUR DU VOYANT A DEL

On peut changer la couleur du voyant a DEL a partir de
27N l'appareil.

[ NEUTRE

1. Appuyez sur le bouton du menu pendant cing secondes

2. Appuyez une fois sur la palette supérieure et une fois
sur la palette inférieure - le voyant a DEL s'allume dans
la couleur sélectionnée

3. Appuyez sur la palette supérieure ou inférieure pour

1 passer d'une option de couleur a l'autre :

A. SECTEUR - Fil noir (entrée)

B. CHARGE - Fil rouge (sortie)

C. MISE A LA TERRE - Fil vert ou nu
D. NEUTRE - Fil blanc

*  Rouge +  Bleu (par défaut)
* Orange * R

ose
+ Jaune + Violet
¢ Vert +_ Blanc
— 4. Appuyez une fois surle Bouton du menu pour

enregistrer la sélection - le voyant vert clignote deux fois

1. Raccordez le fil vert/nu au fil GROUND (terre)
2. Raccordez le fil noir de I'appareil d’éclairage au fil LOAD (charge)

3. Raccordez le fil noir de la source d’alimentation (sous tension) au fil LINE (secteur)

4. Raccordez le fil blanc au fil NEUTRAL (neutre) - utilisez un neutre au besoin

REMARQUE : La borne pendentif est seulement utilisée pour le cadblage a plusieurs
interrupteurs et non dans un systéeme a deux voies (un interrupteur et une charge).

5. Fixez 'appareil dans la boite de jonction avec les vis de montage fournies en
veillant a ce que les fils ne soient pas pincés ni écrasés.
6. Installez la plague murale.

IMPORTANT! L'appareil Z-Wave fonctionne avec des interrupteurs supplémentaires par défaut. Pour I'installer avec un interrupteur a trois voies standard, suivez les étapes présentées sous la configuration a trois voies. Les instructions ci-aprés sont pour le
cablage d’un interrupteur a trois voies standard. Consultez le manuel de I'interrupteur supplémentaire pour installer les interrupteurs supplémentaires.

Schéma de cablage classique pour une installation a trois voies

Coté secteur (sous tension)

Coté charge

Appareil Z-Wave co6té secteur avec interrupteur a trois voies

PENDENTIF 2

COTE SECTEUR (APPAREIL Z-WAVE)

Coupez l'alimentation au disjoncteur ou a la boite a fusibles.

. Retirez la plaque murale cété secteur.

. Retirez I'interrupteur du cété secteur de la boite de jonction - NE débranchez
PAS les fils.

. Etiquetez le fil du cété de la source d'alimentation SECTEUR.

. Etiquetez le fil restant pendentif 1 - notez la couleur de ce fil pour l'installation

de linterrupteur a trois voies.

. Etiquetez l'autre fil restant pendentif 2.

Débranchez tous les fils de I'interrupteur.

. Raccordez le fil vert/nu au fil GROUND (terre)

. Raccordez le fil secteur au fil LINE (secteur)

10. Raccordez le fil navette 1 au fil LOAD (charge)

11. Raccordez le fil navette 2 au fil TRAVELER (fil pendentif)

12. Reliez une extrémité d’un neutre au faisceau de fils neutre a l'aide d’'un

capuchon de connexion.

WONGO UhA NS

PENDENTIF 2 Charge PENDENTIF 2
PENDENTI
A. SECTEUR - Fil noir
B. PENDENTIF 1 - Fil rouge (sortie)
C. PENDENTIF 2 - Fil jaune (pendentif)
D. MISE A LA TERRE - Fil vert ou nu
|SECTEURF LSECTEURF E. NEUTRE - Fil blanc

Balayez le code QR ci-dessous s’il
n’y a pas de faisceau secteur dans
la boite de jonction

13. Connectez l'autre extrémité du neutre au fil NEUTRAL (neutre)

14. Fixez l'appareil a la boite de jonction avec les vis de montage fournies -
veillez a ce que les fils ne soient pas pincés ni écrasés.

15. Installez la plaque murale.

COTE CHARGE (INTERRUPTEUR A TROIS VOIES)

1. Retirez la plaque murale cété charge.

2. Retirez I'interrupteur du coté charge de la boite de jonction - NE débranchez
PAS les fils.

3. Etiquetez le fil du coté de 'appareil d’éclairage CHARGE.

4. Etiquetez le fil pendentif 1 - voyez la couleur du fil de l'installation de
I'appareil Z-Wave

5. Etiquetez le fil pendentif 2.

. Débranchez tous les fils de I'interrupteur.
Reliez le fil vert/nu a la borne de MISE A LA TERRE.

. Reliez le fil de charge au fil pendentif 1 a l'aide d’un capuchon de connexion.

. Reliez le fil pendentif 2 a la borne SECTEUR (sous tension).

10. Reliez une extrémité d’un neutre au faisceau de fils neutre a l'aide d’'un
capuchon de connexion.

11. Reliez 'autre extrémité du neutre a la borne COMMUNE.

12. Fixez I'interrupteur a trois voies dans la boite de jonction en veillant a ce que
les fils ne soient pas pincés ni écrasés.

13. Installez la plague murale.

14. Allumez I'alimentation de la boite a fusibles

ou du coupe-circuit.
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Balayez le code |OJ|
pour voir un H

autre processus
de cablage
a trois voies
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